Andrea Huong Jia Mei Independent Non-Executive Director
Ir. Dr. Ng Kok Chiang Independent Non-Executive Director
Christine Toh Hung Mei Independent Non-Executive Director

Key Senior Management
Lim Soo Cheng  Chief Financial Officer
Tang Kok Wai Project and Technical Director
Nelson Lim Koon Cheong Hook-up and Retrofitting Manager
Seng Keng Theng  Finance and Credit Manager
Chua Geok Ping Human Resources Manager

Further details of our Directors and Key Senior Management are set out in Sections 5.2 and
5.4 of this Prospectus, respectively.

14
14

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

3.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR GROUP

The details of our Promoters and/or substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before our IPO and after our IPO are
as follows:

Before our IPO / As at LPD (1) After our IPO (2)

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Nationality /
Country of
incorporation No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

Promoters and
substantial
shareholders

Haw Chee Seng Malaysian 95,340,011 27.00 - - 89,840,011 20.42 - -
Eng Choon Leong Malaysian 70,622,360 20.00 - - 65,122,360 14.80 - -

Substantial
shareholders

HEC Malaysia 141,243,720 40.00 - - 108,243,720 24.60 - -
Yong Chong
Cheang

Malaysian - - 141,243,720(3) 40.00 - - 108,243,720(3) 24.60

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 353,110,300 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition of Hexatech Engineering but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 440,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in HEC pursuant to section 8 of the Act.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders and their shareholdings in our Company as well as moratorium imposed on their Shares
are set out in Sections 5.1 and 2.2 of this Prospectus, respectively.

15
15

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

[…]

requirements and to establish a liquid and adequate market for our Shares. Applicants
will be selected on a fair and equitable manner.

There is no over-allotment or “greenshoe” option that will result in an increase in the
amount of our Issue Shares.

The salient terms of the Underwriting Agreement are set out in Section 4.6 of this
Prospectus.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

22
22

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

(c) Offer for Sale

Concurrent with our Public Issue, the Offerors will offer 44,000,000 Offer Shares representing 10.00% of our enlarged issued share capital by
way of private placement to selected investors. The Offer Shares to be offered by the Offerors and their shareholdings in our Company before
and after our IPO are as follows:

Relationship
with our Group

Before our IPO /
As at LPD Offer for Sale After our IPO

Name
Correspondence
address

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares

%(1)

Before
IPO

%(2)

After
IPO

No. of
Shares %(2)

HEC No. 27-1, Jalan TTC

26B, Taman
Teknologi Cheng,
75250 Melaka

Substantial
shareholder

141,243,720 40.00 33,000,000 9.35 7.50 108,243,720 24.60

Haw Chee Seng No. 39, Jalan DP 7,
Taman Datuk
Palembang, Bukit
Baru, 75150 Melaka

Promoter,
substantial
shareholder and
Managing Director

95,340,011 27.00 5,500,000 1.56 1.25 89,840,011 20.42

Eng Choon Leong No. 84, Jalan
Wawasan 4/6, Pusat
Bandar Puchong,
47160 Puchong,
Selangor

Promoter,
substantial
shareholder and
Executive Director

70,622,360 20.00 5,500,000 1.56 1.25 65,122,360 14.80

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 353,110,300 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition of Hexatech Engineering but before
our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 440,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

23
23

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (CONT’D)

(d) Listing

Upon completion of our IPO, our Company’s entire enlarged issued share capital of
RM40,219,080 comprising 440,000,000 Shares shall be listed on the ACE Market of
Bursa Securities.

Upon completion of our IPO, our share capital will be as follows:

 No. of

Shares
Share capital

(RM)

Issued share capital as at the date of this
Prospectus

353,110,300 15,889,964

New Shares to be offered pursuant to the Public
Issue

86,889,700 24,329,116

Enlarged issued share capital upon Listing 440,000,000 40,219,080

Offer for Sale (1) 44,000,000 12,320,000

[…]

the Underwriting Agreement) including but not limited to the subscription monies paid
to the other under the Underwriting Agreement (except for monies paid by the Company
for the payment of the expenses as provided under the Underwriting Agreement),

and thereafter, the Underwriting Agreement shall be terminated and of no further force and
effect and none of the parties shall have a claim against the other save and except in respect
of any antecedent breaches.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

37
37

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders before and after our IPO:

Before our IPO / As at LPD (1) After our IPO (2)

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Nationality /
Country of
incorporation

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

Promoters and
substantial
shareholders

Haw Chee Seng Malaysian 95,340,011 27.00 - - 89,840,011 20.42 - -
Eng Choon Leong Malaysian 70,622,360 20.00 - - 65,122,360 14.80 - -

Substantial
shareholders

HEC(4) Malaysia 141,243,720 40.00 - - 108,243,720 24.60 - -
Yong Chong Cheang Malaysian - - 141,243,720(3) 40.00 - - 108,243,720(3) 24.60

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 353,110,300 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition of Hexatech Engineering but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 440,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in HEC pursuant to section 8 of the Act.

(4) HEC’s shareholders and their respective shareholdings in HEC are Yong Chong Cheang (90.00%) and Ralph Krattli (10.00%).

38
38

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

further details of the family relationship between the Promoters, Specified
Shareholders, substantial shareholders, Directors and Key Senior Management of our
Group.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

71
71

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.4.3 Shareholdings of our Key Senior Management

The direct and indirect shareholdings of our Key Senior Management before and after our IPO
are as follows:

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 353,110,300 Shares after the completion of the
Acquisition of Hexatech Engineering but before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 440,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Assuming our Key Senior Management will fully subscribe for their respective allocation

under the Pink Form Allocation.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

Before our IPO / As at LPD(1) After our IPO(2)(3)

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares (%)
No. of

Shares (%)
No. of

Shares (%)
No. of

Shares (%)

Lim Soo Cheng  7,062,186 2.00 - - 7,408,186 1.68 - -

Tang Kok Wai 17,655,465 5.00 - - 18,001,465 4.09 - -

Nelson Lim Koon
Cheong

- - - - 386,000 0.09 - -

Seng Keng Theng 7,062,186 2.00 - - 7,548,186 1.72 - -

Chua Geok Ping 1,765,546 0.50 - - 2,111,546 0.48 - -

72
72

Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)Registration No. 202301016404 (1510326-M)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

5.4.4 Principal directorship of our Key Senior Management and principal business activities performed outside of our Group

The principal activities performed outside of our Group at present and in the past 5 years preceding the LPD by our Executive Directors who are part
of the Key Senior Management are set out in Section 5.2.3 of this Prospectus.

The following table sets out our Key Senior Management’s Present Involvement and Past Involvement:

(i) Lim Soo Cheng

Lim Soo Cheng does not have any principal business activities outside our Group as at LPD or directorships outside our Group at present and